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P, O. Box 187000

Department of Real Estate
Sacramento, CA 85818-7000

Telephone: (916) 227-0789

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* kX%

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-8052 SF

)
)
HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO., ) TIP TIO RE
a California Corporation, )
THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR., )
MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH, )
-BETTY LOU MANN and )
DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN, }
)
Respondents. )
)
)
)

Respondents,

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondents

HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. (“HOFMANN”) , a California corporation,

THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR. (“WHALEN"), MARGERYlIRENE HAYWORTH

("HAYWORTH”), BETTY LOU MANN (“MANN”) and DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN

("GERMAN"), (hereinafter “Respondents”), individually and by and
through Paul N. Dubrasich,'Esq., attorney of record herein for
Respondents, and the Complainant, acting by and through James L.
Beaver, Counsel for the Départmeﬁt of Real Estate, as follows for

the purpose of settling and disposing of the First Amended

DRE No. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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Accusation filed on July 2, 2002 in this matter (hereinafter “the
Accusation”) : |

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondents
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
held in accordance with the proVisions‘of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place thereof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this
Stipulation and Agreeﬁent.>

2, Respondents have received, read and undersﬁand the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. On July 11, 2002, Respondents each filed a Notice
of Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government Code for
the purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Requndents hereby freelf and voluntarily withdraw
said Notice of Defense. Respondents  acknowledge that Rgspondénts
understand that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense Respondents
will thereby waive Respondents’ right to require the Commissioner
to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing
held in accordancé with the provisions of the APA and that
Respondents will waive other rights afforded to Respondents in
connection with the hearing such as the right to present eﬁidence
in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to
cross-examine witnesses.

/1
DRE No. H-8052 SF . HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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4. This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in Paragraphs I through XX,.XXII and XXIII
in the Accusation, but not on the allegations of Paragraph XXI
therein. In the interests of expediency and economy, Respondents
choose not to contest the allegations contained in Paragraphs I
through XX, XXII and XXIII in the'Accusation, but to remain
silent and understand that, as a result thereof, these Ffactual
éllegations, without being admitted or denied, will serve as a
prima facie basis for the disciﬁlinary action stipulated to
herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to
provide further evidence to prove said factual allegations.
Respondents deny the allegations of Paragraph XXI therein.

5, It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as
her decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondents’ real estate license and license rights
as set forth in the "Order" below. 1In the event that the
Commissioner in her discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and
Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondents
shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any admission or waiver made herein.

6. This Stipulation and Agreement shall not
constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DRE No. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and
waivers and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the
following Determination of Issues shall be made:

. I.

The acts and omissions of Respondents as described in
the Accusation are grounds for the suspension or revocation of the
licenses and license rights of Respondents under the following
provisions of the California Business and Professions Code
(hereinafter “the Code”) and/or Chapter 6, Title 10, California
Code of Regulations (hereinafter “the Regulations”):

{a) as to Paragraphs XIV and XV and Respondents HOFMANN

and WHALEN under Section 11012 of the Code and subsections (c) and

(e) of Section 2800 of the Regulations in conjunction with Section

L]
p—

10177(d) of the Code;

P ————y

(b) as to Paragraphs XVII and XVIII and all Respondents

under Sections 11013 2 and 11012 of the Code, subsections L_) and

(¢) of Sectlon“ZTQI ot the Regulations, and subsections I i ld)

and (e) of Section 2800 of the Regulatlons in conjunctiom with

————— et e—
Section 10177(d) of the Code; . s
(¢) as to Paragraphs XIX and XX and Respondents HOFMANN
and WHALEN under Sections 11013.2 and 11012 of the Code, and

subsections (c), (d) and (e) of Section 2800 of the Regulations in

conjunction with Section lOl??(di of the Code; and
{(d) as to Paragraph XXIII and Respondent WHALEN under

Section 10177{g} and/or Section 10177 (h) of the Code and Section
DRE No. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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10159.2 of the Code in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the
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Code.
ORDER
I

(a) All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent

HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. under the Real Estate Law are revoked;

provided, however, a restricted corporate real estate broker

license shall be issued to said Respondenp pursuant to Section

10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code-if, within 90 days

from the effective date of the Decision entered pursuant to this
Order:

1. Respondent makes application for the restricted

license and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate

fee therefor; and

2. Respondent provides proof satisfactory to the Real

Estate Commissioner that Respondent has, separately or jointly with

the other four Respondents, WHALEN, HAYWORTH, MANN and GERMAN, paid

restitution in the total sum of $5,000.00 to purchasers Samuel and

Deborah Corbin.

(b) Any restricted real estate license issued to

Respondent pursuant to this Decision shall be suspended for a

R ———
period of ninety (90) days from the date of issuance of said

restricted license; provided however, that if Respondent petitions,

said suspension (or a portion thereof) shall be stayed upon

condition that Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10175.2 of the Code at the rate of $100.00 for each day of

the supension for a total monetary penalty of $9,000.00, and upon

DRE No. H-8052 SPF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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condition that no further cause for disciplinary action against thd
real estate license of Respondent occurs within two years from the
effective date of the Decision in this matter. Any stay granted

pursuant to this paragraph shall be subject to the following terms:

1. Said monetary penalty payment shall be in the form

of a cashier’s check or certified chéck_made payable to the
Recovery Account of the Real Estate Fund. Said check must be
received by the Department prior to the effective date of the
Decision in this matter.

2. The Commissioner may, if a final subsequent

determination is made, after hearing or upon stipulation, that
cause for disciplinary action occurred during the two (2) year
period following the effective date of the Decision in this matter,
vacate and set aside the stay and order the immediate execution of
all or any part of the stayed suspension; in which event the
Respondent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor credit,
prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the Department under the
terms of this Order.

3. If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty in

accordénce with the terms and conditions of the Decision, the
Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the immediate execution
of all or any part of the stayed suspension in which event the
Respondent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor credit,
prorated or otherwise, for money paid to the Department under the
terms of the Decision.

4. If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

order vacating the stay is made pursuant to Paragraph (2), above,
DRE No. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONS’I‘RUCTIQN CO. et al.
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the stay granted pursuant to this Decision shall become permanent.

(c) The restricted license issued to Respondent shall

be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section
10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner
in the event of Respondeﬁt's conviction or plea of nolo contendere
to a crime which is substantially related to Respondent's fitness
or capacity as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissionen
on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent has
violated provisions of the Califorﬂia Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner
or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for the
removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of

a restricted license until two (2} years have elapsed from the

effective date of this Decision.
IT

(a) All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent

THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, Jr. under the Real Estate Law are revoked;

provided, however, a restricted real estate broker license shall

be issued to said Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the
DRE No. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.

-7-




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

@

Business and Professions Code if, within 90 days from the

effective date of the Decision entered pursuant to this Order:

1, Respondent makes application for the restricted

license and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate

fee therefor; and

2. Respondent provides proof satisfactory to the Real

Estate Commissioner that Respondent has, separately or jointly with

the other four Respondents, paid restitution in the total sum of

.

$5,000.00 to purchasers Samuel and Deborah Corbin.

(b} The restricted license issued to Respondent shall

be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section
10156.6 of that Code:

1. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner
in the event of Respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere
to a crime which is substantially related to Respondent's fitness
or capacity as a real estate licensee.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner
on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent has
violated provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner
or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

3. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for the

DRE No. H-8052 SF . HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of

a restricted license until two {2) years have elapsed from the

effective date of this Decision.

4. ' Respondent shall, within nine months from the

effective date of the Decision, present evidence satisfactory to

the Real Estate Commissioner that Requndent has, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,

taken and successfully completed the continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law

for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent fails to
satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order the suspension
of the restricted license until the Respondent presents such
evidence. The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the
opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the Administrative
Procedure Act to present such evidence,

5. Respondent shall, within six (6) months from the

issuance of the restricted license, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

[IDepartment including the payment of the appropriate examination

fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the

Commissioner may order the suspension of the restricted license
until Respondent passes the examination.

ITI

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent MARGERY

IRENE HAYWORTH under the Real Estate Law are suspended for a

period of sixty (60) days, provided, however, said suspension

shall be stayed upon condition that:
DRE Nco. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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{a) prior to the effective date of the Decision

entered pursuant to this Order Respondent provides proof

satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has,

separately or jointly with the other four Respondents, paid

restitution in the total sum of $5,000.00 to purchasers Samuel

and Deborah Corbin.

(b) No final subsequent determination be made, after

hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary action
against Respondent occurred within two (2) years of the effective
date of this Decision. Should such a determination be made, the
Commissioner may, in his or her discretion, vacate and set aside
the stéy order, and order the execution of all or any part of the
stayed suspension, in which event the Respondent shall not be
entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for
money paid ﬁnder the terms of this Decision.

(¢). If no further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two (2) years
from the effective date of the Decision, then the stay hereby
granted shall become permanent.

v

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent BETTY

LOU MANN under the Real Estate Law are suspended for a peridd of

sixty (60) days, provided, however, said suspension shall be

stayed upon condition that:

‘(a) prior to the effective date ofdyhe Decision

e M e e e —— e

entered pursuant to this Order Respondent provides proof

satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has,

e e —— — - — b

DRE No. H-8052 SF - HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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separately or jointly with the other four Respondents, paid
restitution in the total sum of $5,000.00 to purchasers Samuel
énd Deborah Corbin.

{b) No final subsequent determination be made, after

hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary action
against Respondent occurred within two.(2) years of the effective
date of this Decision. Should such a determination be made, the
Commissioner may, in his or her discretion, vacate and set aside
the stay order, and order the execution of all or any part of the
stayed suspenéion, in which event the Respondent shall not be
entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for
money paid under the terms of this Decision.

{(c) If no further cause for discipl

nary action
against the real estate license of Respondent oécurs within two
(2) years from the effective date of the Decision, then the stay
hereby graqted shall become permanent.

V

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent DEBORAH

DANESE GERMAN under the Real Estate Law are suspended for a

period of sixty (60) days, provided, however, said suspension

shall be stéyed upon condition that:

(a) prior to the effective date of the Decision

entered pursuant to this Order Respondent provides proof

satisféctory'to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has,

separately or jointly with the other four Respondents, paid

restitutién ih the total sum of $5,000.00 to purchasers Samuel

and Deborah Corbin.
DRE No. H-8052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.-
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(b} No final subsequent determination be made, after

hearing or upon stipulation, that caﬁse for disciplinary action
against Respondent occurred within two (2} years of the effective
date of this Decision. Should such a determination be made,‘the
Commissioner may, in his or her discretion, vacate and set aside
the stay order, and order the execution of all or any part of the
stayed suspension, in which event the Respondent shall not be
entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for
money paid under the terms of this Decision.

{c) If no further cause for disciplinary action

against the real estate license of Respondent occurs within two
(2) years from the effective date of the Decision, then the stay

| .
hereby granted shall becomg/ﬁérmapent.
{

I have read the §€ipulation and Agreement and have

discussed its terms with my attorney and its terms are understood
by me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I
am waiving rights given to me by the California‘Administrative
Procedure Act (including_buﬁ not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509, and 11513 of the Government Code), and I willingly,
intelligently, and voluntarily waive those rights, including the
right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the a;legations in
the Accusation at a hearing at which I would have the right to
cross-examine witnesses against me and to present evidence in

defense and mitigation of the charges. _
DRE No. H-B052 SF HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO. et al.
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>/22/0> HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO.

By _ /~ ZZ:::&Q{ 45é//££;LLZ:===

THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR.
Designated Officer - Broker

_77[;212_2-_ ' 7&%4//4,@
DATED THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR.

‘ Respondept
7 R9-02

DATED
N-2A¥- 2~
DATED
‘ Zspondent
1-28-0a MG\MBGW

DATED DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN
Respondent
* Kk %

I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement as to

form and content and have advised my clients accordingly.

%;J/, 2082 )444«"(

DATED . SUSAWN M. SANTERELLI, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondents

* k%

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted by as my Decision in this matter and shall become

effectivé at 12 o'clock noon on QCTOBER 4 , 2002.

IT IS SO ORDERED @&W 23 , 2002.

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN

DRE No. H-8052 SF
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE ‘
P. O. Box 187000 : [L I
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 ‘H i

Telephone: (916) 227-0425

1

RS 02 2000
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE,

By%@‘. (tam@

L

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
. ) NO. H-7805 SF
JONG M. SHIM and )
ANNA SAYOUNG HONG, ) STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
) AS TO ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
L Respondents. ) '
)

It is hereby stipulated by and between ANNA SAYOUNG

HONG (Respondent), and the Complainapt,'acting by and through

Deidre L. Jphnson, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate,
as follows for the purpose of settliné and disposing of the:
Accusation filea on March 7, 2000: ‘

1. All issues which were to be contested and all

evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent

{at a formal hearing on the AcCusatidn, which hearing was to be

held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative.
Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place therecof be
submitted solely on the basis of the provisions of this

Stipulation and Agreement.

FILE NO. H-7805 SF -1 - _ ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
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2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and

the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this

{|proceeding.

3. On March 10, 2000, Respondent filed a Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Governmeﬁt Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws
said Notice of Defense. Respondent - acknowledges that she
understands that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense she will
thereby waive the right to require the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in
accordance with the provisions of the APA, and that she will
waive other rights afforded to her in connection with the hearing
such as the right to present evidence in defense of the
allegations in the Accusation ahd the right to cross-examine
witnesses. _

4. Resgpondent, pursuant ;o the limitations set forth
below, hereby admits that the factualaallegations set forth in
the Accusation as ﬁo her are true and correcﬁ and the Real Estéte
Commissioner shall not be requifed to provide further evidence of
such allegations.

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreément as
the decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalties and
sanctions an the real estate license and license rights of

Respondents as set forth in the below "Order". In the event that

FILE NO. H-7805 SF -2 - ANNA SAYQUNG HONG
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alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

the Cémmissioner in her discretion does not adopt the Stipulation-
aﬁd Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent
gshall rétain the right to a hearing and'proceeding on the
Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any admissions or waivers made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of thé Réal
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulatidn and
Agreement shall not constitute an eétoppel, merger or bhar to any
further administrative or c¢ivil proceedings by the Department of

Real Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically]

DET T U
By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and,
waivers and for the purpose of settlement of the pénding
Accusatioﬁ as to Respon&ent without a hearing, it is stipulaﬁed
and agreed that the following determination of issues shail be
made: | |
The acts and/or omissions of Respondent ANNA SAYOUNG

HONG as stipulated in Paragraph 4 above, violate Section 10130 of

the Business and Professions Code (the Code), and constitute
grounds for disciplinary action under the provisions of
Section 10177 (d) 6f the Code.

RDE

A. BAll real estate license(s) and license rights of

Respondent ANNA SAYOUNG HONG are hereby revoked.

B. 'A restricted real estate salesperson license shall

be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.6 of .the Code

FILE NO. H-7805 SF ' -3 - ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
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if she makes application therefor and pays to the Department of

Real Estate the apprbpriate fee for said license within ninety

(90) days from the effective date of the decision.

C. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall

be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professioné Code and to the following limitations,
conditions, and restrictions imposed under authority of Section
10156.6 of that Code:

(1) The restricted license issued to Respondent

may be suspended prior to hearing by Order
.0of the Real Estate Commissioner in the.
.event of Respondent's conviction or plea of
nolo conﬁendere to a crime which is |
substantial related to Respondent's fitness
or capacity as a real estate licensee,

(2) The restricted license issued to Respondent

7

may be suspended prior to héé:ihg b? Order
of the Real esta;e‘Coﬁmissionér on evidence
satisfactory to thé Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the.
California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided
Lands Law, Regulations.of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching to the
restricted license.

{3) Respondent shall not be eligible to apply

for the issuance of an unrestricted real

estate license, nor the removal of any of

FILE NO. H-78B05 SF : - 4 - ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
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(4}

(5)

FILE NO. H-7805 SF

the conditions of the restricted license,
until one (1} year has elapsed from the
effective date of phis Deciéion.

Respondent shall submit with any

application for license under an employing
broker, or any application for transfer to
a new employing broker, a statement signed
by the p;ospective employing real estate
bfoker on a form approved by the Department
of Real Estéte which shall certify:

(a) That the employing broker has read the

Decision of the Commissioner which
granted the right to a restricted
license; and

(b) That the employing broker will'

exercise close supervision over the
performance by the restricted licensee
relating to-.activities for which a

real estate license is required.

Respondent’'s original real estate

salesperson license was issued subject to
the provisions of Section 10153.4 of the
Business and Professions Code, and the
restricted real estate salesperson license
issued to Respondent shall be similarly
limited, to wit: Respondent shall, within

eighteen (18) months, K of the issuance of

-5 - ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
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(6)

FILE NO. H-7805 SF

Respondent’s original real estate

salesperson license under the provisions of
Section 16153.4 of the Business and
Professions Code, submit evidence
satisfactory to the Commissioner of

successful completion, at an accredited

institutidn, of two of the courses listed

in Section 10153.2, other than real estate
principles, advanced legal aspects of real
estate, advanced reai estate finance or
advanced real estate appraisal. If
Respondent fails to present satisfa;tory
evidence of successful completion of said
courses, the restricted license shall be
automatically suspended effective eighteen
(18) months after issuance of Respondeﬁt’s
original real estgte salespersbn license.
Said suspension ghall not be lifted until
Respondent has subﬁitted the required
evidence of course completion and the:
Commissioner has given written notice to
the Respondent of lifting the suspension.

Respondent shall, within six (6) months

from the effective date of this Deciéion,-
take and pass the Professional
Responsibility Examination administered by

the Department including the payment of the

- 6 - | ~ ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
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appropriate examination fee. If Respondent
fails to satisfy this condition, the
Commissioner may order suspension of the

restricted license until Respondent passes

the examination,

Counsel for, /the Complainant

* * *

I have read the Stipulatién and Agreement, understand
that I have the right to discuss it with counsel, and-iﬁs terms
are understood by me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I
understand'that I am waiving rights givéﬁ to me by the California
Administrative Procedure Act, and I willingly, intelligently and
voluntarily waive those rights, inclﬁding the right of requiring
the Commissioner to prove the allegétions in the Accusation at a
hearing at which I would have the right to cross-examine
witnesses against me and to present evidence in defense and

mitigation of the charges.

64‘6/ oV
DATED . ' / MNA SAYOUNG HONG ———
Respondent

FILE NO. H-7805 SF -7 = - ANNA SAYOUNG HONG
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* k%

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted as my Decision and shall become effective at 12 o’clock,

., 2000,
o
e
' {
IT IS SO ORDERED »jfwg A4 ? ., 2000,

41 ZINNEMANN
mmissioner

noon dn August 22

FILE NO. H-7805 SF - 8 - ANNA SAYQOUNG HONG
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’ -!lemh;', TNEI e g
JAMES L. BEAVER, Real Estate Counsel “ . E @

llcalifornia State Bar No. 60543

Department of Real Estate : -
P. O. Box 187000 JUL 23002
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

Telephone: (916) 227-0789
-or-  (916) 227-0788 (Direct)

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* ok ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-8052 SF
)
HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO., ) FIR ED A
a California Corporation, )
THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR., )
MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH, )
BETTY LOU MANN and )
DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN, )
)
)
)

i

Respondents.

The Complainant, Les R. Bettencourt, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, as and for
Accusation against HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO., a California
corporation, THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR., MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH,
BETfY LOU MANN and DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN, (hereinafter
“Respondents”), 1s informed and alleges as follows:
I

‘ The Complainant, Les R. Bettencourt, a Deputy Real

Estate Commissioner of the State of California, makes this

Accusation in his official capacity. '
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II
At all times herein mentioned, Respondents were and now
are licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law
(Paxrt 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code)
{(hereinafter “the Code”).
ITT
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent HOFMANN
CONSTRUCTION CO., {(hereinafter “HOFMANN"} was and now is licensed
by the Department of Real Estate of the State of California
{(hereinafter “the Department”) as a corporate real estate broker
by and through Respondent THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR. (hereinafter
“WHALEN”) as designated officer-broker of Respondent HOFMANN to
qualify said corporation and to act for said corporation as a real
estate broker.
Iv
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent WHALEN was and
now is licensed by the Department as a real estate broker,
individually and as designated officer-broker of Respondent
HOFMANN. As said designated officer-broker, Respondent WHALEN was
at all times mentioned herein responsible pursuant to Section
10159.2 of the Code for the supervision of the activities of the
officers, agents, real estate licensees and employees of
Respondent HOFMANN for which a license is required.
v
Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this
Accusation to an act or omission of Respondent HOFMANN, such

allegation shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors,
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employees, agents and real estate licensees employed by or
associated with Respondent HOFMANN committed such act or omission
while engaged in the furtherance of the business or operétions of
Respondent HOFMANN and while acting within the course and scope of
their corporate authority and employment.

Vi

At all times herein mentioned:

{a) Respondent MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH (hereinafter
"HAYWORTH”) was licensed by the Department as a real estate
broker, and was employed as a sales agent by Respondent HOFMANN;
and - ‘

(b) Respondents BETTY LOU MANN (hereinafter “MANN") and
DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN (hereinafter “GERMAN”) were and now are
licensed by the Department as real estate salespersons in the
employ of Respondent HOFMANN.

VII

At all times herein mentioned, Respondents HOFMANN and
WHALEN, and Respondents HAYWORTH, MANN and GERMAN acting on behalf
of Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN, engaged in the business of,
acted in the capacity of, advertised, or assumed to act as real
estate brokers within the State of California within the meaning
of Sections 10131(a) of the Code, including the operation and
conduct of a real estate brokerage business with the public
wherein, on behalf of others, for compensation.or in expectation
of compensation, Respondents sold and offered to sell, solicited
prospective sellers and purchasers of, and negotiated the purchase

and sale of real property.
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VIIT

At all t%mes mentioned herein, Respondents were the
owners and/or subdividers and/or the agents of the owners and/or
subdividers of subdivided lands, as defined in Section 11000 of
the Code, located in Contra Costa County, California, identified
as follows:

(a) Tract No. 7372 “The Vintage Unit 7 aka The Willows*”
(hereinafter “the Willows”)}, consisting of 110 lots on 25.01 acres
at Vintage Parkway and Big Break Road on Highﬁay 4 approximately
2.5 miles from the City of Brentwood, California, and identified
in the records of the Departmént under File Number 030904 SA;

(b) Tract No. 7363 “Discovery Bay aka ‘Balboa Cove'"
{hereinafter “Balboa Cove”), consisting pf'55 lots on 27.73 acres
at Newport Drive and Clipper Drive approximately 3 miles from
Byron, California, and idéntified in the records of the Department
under File Number 031546 SA; |

(c) Subdivision No. 7140 (hereinafter “No. 7140"),
consisting of 26 lots on 10.54 acres at Newport Drive and Newport
Lane within the community of Dlscovery Bay, and identified in the
records of the Department under Flle Number 037146 SA; and

{(d) Subdivision 8167, Discovery Bay West Village I -
Unit 4 “Kensington” (hereinafter “Kensington”) consisting of 71
lots on 16.35 acres at Point of Timber Road and Bixler Road,
approximately four miles east of Brentwood, and identified in the
records of the Department under File Number 103207 SA.

Iy
/17
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IX

Between on or about October 4, 1991 and on or about
January 24, 2001, Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN applied to the
Depaftment for final subdivision public reports for the Willows,
Balboa Cove, No. 7140 and Kensington subdivisions, and in support
of these applications for final public reports, Respondents
HOFMANN and WHALEN submitted public report quespionnaires and
additional supporting documents and information.

X

In each of these applications, in order to induce the .
Department to issue the final public reports, Respondents HOFMANN
and WHALEN represented that no portion of these subdivisions were
subject to a blanket encumbrance, and that no portion of these
subdivision would be subject to any blanket encumbrance at the
time of any sale or lease under authority of the final public
report.

X1

In the application for the Kensington final bublic
report, in order to induce the Department to issue the Kensington
final public report, Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN:

{a) submitted proposed purchase and sale agreements and
buyer’s and sellers escrow instructions in exemplar form and
represented to the Department that the written agreements and
buyer’s and sellers escrow instructions used by Respondents in
each and every sale by Respondents of lots in the Subdivision
under authority of the final public report would conform in all

material respects to the exemplar-séles agreement and buyer’s and
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sellers escrow instructions;

(b) represented that no purchase money bond, purchase
money letter of credit, or purchase money set-aside has been or
would be submitted;

(¢} represented that the entire sum of funds paid or
advanced by or on behalf of any purchaser of any lot being sold
under authority of the final public report would be deposited and

retained in a neutral escrow deposgitory, in compliance with

‘Section 11013.4(a) of the Code, at the Concord, California, branch

of First American Title Guaranty Company until the entire sum of
money is released to the purchaser or until fee title to the lots
is conveyed to the purchaser free and clear of any blanket
encumbrances.
XIT

Between on or about October 4, 1991 and on or about
January 24, 2001, on or about the aates tabulated below, in
reliance upon the representations and assurances described, the
Department issued original final public reports to Respondents

HOFMANN and WHALEN:

SUBDIVISION DATE TSSUED FILE NO.
(a) The Willows October 21, 1991 030904 SA FOO
(b} Balboa Cove August 7, 1991 031546 Sa FOO0
{c) No. 7140 October 21, 1999 037146 SA FOO
(d) Kensington January 21, 2001 103207 SA FOO
XIIT

Each of these original final subdivision public reports

states in part that the subdivider must comply with the provisions
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of Business and Professions Code Sections 11013 and 11013.4(a) by
depositing and retaining all purchase money received from any
purchaser in an escrow depository until legal title free of
blanket encumbrances is delivered to the purchaser. None of these
public reports have ever been amended or modified in any respect
material to these proceedings.
XIV

On or about the dates tabulated below, Respondents
HOFMANN and WHALEN caused, suffered and permitted each of the
subdivisions identified above to become, and, thereafter during
sales conducted under authority of the public reports to remain,

subject to blanket encumbrances in the form of the following deeds

of trust:
SUBDIVISION DATE LENDER AMOUNT
(a) The Willows 10/9/92 lst Interstate Bank $35,000,000
of California
() The Willows 4/22)93 1st Interstate Bank $40,000,000;
of California
{c) Balboa Cove 4/20/93 lst Interstate Bank $40,000,000;
. of California;
(d} No. 7140 7/30/99 Wells Fargé Bank $10,000,000
(e} Kensington 3/719/01 Wells Fargo Bank $10,000,000

XV
In course of the acts and omissions described in
Paragraph XIV, above, Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN violated
Section 11012 of the Code and Sections 2800(c) and 2800(e) of

Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of Regulations (hereinafter
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“the Regulations”) by effecting a material change in the setup of
the offering of interests in the subdivisions, after such setup
was submitted to the Department in the applications for final
public reports, without first notifying the Department in writing
of such material change.
XVI

Between on or about March 16, 2001 and on or about
February 6, 2002, in course of the activities and events described
above, in each of the transactions tabulated below, Respondents
offered for sale, negotiated for sale, and/or sold lots in

Kensington under authority of the Kensington final public report:

PURCHASER'S LoT DEPOSITED AT CLOSE OF
NAME (S) e WELLS FARGQ ESCROW

(1) Samuel Corbin 46 513,080 Cancelled
Deborah Corbin

{(2) Richard Robinson 57 515, 250 11/20/01
Deborah Hope

{3) Donald Baptista 55 $ 9,850 11/9/01
Michele Baptista

(4) Paul Sparks 52 . $17,800 10/31/01

{5) William Yearman 54 $18,130 10/31/01

Karin Alexander

(6} Jeff Smits 62/5 54,505 Cancelled
Cynthia Smits

XVII
In course of each of the transactions tabulated in
Paragraph XVI, above, Respondents:
(a) solicited and obtained the execution by purchasers
of written agreements for the purchase of lots which: (1) differed

materially from the exemplar sales agreement submitted by
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Respondents for the Kensington subdivision, (2) violated the
provisions of Code of Civil Procedure Section 1295, and (3) failed
to comply with the requirements of subsections (a) and (c¢) of
Section 2791 of the Regulations; and

(b) caused the portion, tabulated above, of the funds
paid or advanced by purchasers of lots in the subdivision to be
deposited into a bank account maintained by Respondents at Wells
Fargo Bank, and failed to deposit such funds into a neutrallescrow
depository at the Concord, California, branch of First American
Title Guaranty CSmpany, or any other neutral escrow depository;

XVIIT

In course of the acts and omissions described in
Paragraph XVII, above, Respondents violated Sections 11013.2 of
the Code and Respondents also violated Section 11012 of the Code
and Sections 2791(a), 2791(c), 2800(c), 2800(d) and 2800(e) of the
Regulations by effecting material changes in the setup of the
offering of interests in the subdivisions, after such setup was
submitted to the Department in the applications for final public
reports, without first notifying the Department in writing of such
material change.

XIX -
In course of each of the transactions tabulated in

Paragraph XVI, above, Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN:

(a) used buyers and sellers escrow instructions which

differed materially from the exemplar buyers and sellers escrow

instructions submitted by Respondents to the Department for the

Kensington subdivision; and
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{d) caused, suffered and permitted, on or about the
“close of escrow” dates tabulated above, the Robinson/Hope,
Baptista, Sparks and Yearman/Alexander escrows to close, grant
deeds conveying title to the property to the purchasers to be
recorded with the county recorder, and the entire sum of the
purchasers’ purchase money to be released from escrow to or for
Respondents, without first obtaining a proper release of the
blanket encumbrance identified in Paragraph XIV(e), above.

4.4

In course of the acts and omissions described in
Paragraph XIX, above, Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN violated
Sections 11013.2 of ;he Code and Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN
also violated Section 11012 of the Code and Sections 2800(c),
2800 (d) and 2800(e) of the Regulations by effecting material
changes in the setup . of the offering of interests in the
subdivisions, after such setup was submitted to the Department in
the applications for final public reports, without first notifying
the Department in writing of such material change.

XXT

In course of each of the transactions tabulated in
Paragraph XVI, above,

(a) Respondentg HOFMANN, MANN and GERMAN violated
Section 11018.1(a) of the Code in conjunction with Section 2795.1
of the Regulations in that Respondents HOFMANN, MANN and GERMAN
failed to obtain a receipt from the purchaser for;the Kensington
final public report; and

(b) Respondent HOFMANN failed to keep a record in

- 10 -
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columnar form in compliance with the requirements of Section 2831
of the Regulations of trust funds accepted or received by
salespersoné employed by Respondent HOFMANN from or on behalf of
purchasers and sellers and others in connection with the real
estate brokerage activities described in Paragraph VII, above.
XXTT
For the purpose of calculating the period of any
applicable statute of limitations in this proceeding pursuant to
the provisions of Section 11021 of the Code, in the Robinson/Hope,
Baptista, Sparks and Yearman/Alexander transactions described in
Paragraph XVI, above, the property was sold in violation of
Sections 11012 and 11013.2 of the Code and Sections 2791 and 2800
of the Regulations as described in Paragraphs XIV, XV, and XVII
through XX, inclusive, above.
XXIII
Respondent WHALEN failed to exercise reasonable
supervision over the acts of Respondent HOFMANN in such a manner
as to cause, suffer and permit the acts and omissions of
Respondents described in Paragraphs XIV, XV, and XVII through XXT,
inclusive, above, to occur.
XTIV
The acts and omissions of Respondents described above
constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of the licenses
and license rights of Respondents under the following provisions
of the Code and/or the Regulations: |
(a) as to Paragraphs XIV and XV, above, and Respondents

HOFMANN and WHALEN under Section 11012 of the Code and subsections

- 11 -
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(c) and (e) of Section 2800 of the Regulations in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code;

{(b) as to Paragréphs XVII and XVIII, above, and all
Respondents under Sections 11013.2 and 11012 of the Code,
subsections (a) and (c) of Section 2791 of the Regulations, and
subsections (c), (d) and (e) of Section 2800 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code:

(c} as to Paragraphs XIX and XX, above, and Respondents
HOFMANN and WHALEN under Sections 11013.2 and 11012 of the Code,
and subsections (c¢), (d) and (e) of Section 2800 of the
Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

{d) as to Paragraph XXI(a), above, and Respondents
HOFMANN, MANN and GERMAN under Section 11018.1(a) of the Code, and
Section 2795.1 of the Regulations in conjunction with Section
10177(d) of the Code;

(e} as to Paragraph XXI(b), above, and Respondent
HOFMANN under Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2831 of the
Regulations in conjunction with Seétion 10177 (d) of the Code; and

{(f) as to Paragraph XXIII, above and Respondent WHALEN
under Section 10177(g) and/or Section 10177 (h) of the Code and
Section 10159.2 of the Code in cbnjunction with Section 10177 (4d)
of the Code.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted
on the allegations of this Accusatién‘and that upon proof thereof
a decisién be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all
licenses and license .rights of Respondents under the Real Estate

Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code)

- 12 -
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and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other
applicable provisions of law.

oo L

Charles W. Koenig for
Les R. Bettencourt
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

)

Dated at Sacramento, California

this (cﬂf day of , 2002,

- 13 -
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE MAR 2 8 2002
STATE OF CALIFORNIA e TOFR

In the Matter of the Accusation of
HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO.,
a California Corporation, Case No. H-8052 SF
THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, IR., '
MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH, OAH No. N-2002030211
BETTY LOU MANN, and
DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN,

Respondents

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondents:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at THE OFFICE
OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 206, OAKLAND, CA 94612 on
JULY 22 THROUGH 24, 2002, at the hour of 9:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon
the Accusation served upon you, If you object to the place of hearing, you must notify the presiding
administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10) days after this notice is served
on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days will deprive you of a change in
the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her
costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government
Code.

OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: MARCH 26, 2002

S L. BEAVER, Counsel

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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JAMES L. BEAVER, Counsel (SBN 60543) H “, E§ [:J

DEPARTMENT QF REAL'ESTATE

P. 0. Box 187000

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 FEB - 7 2002
(916) 227-0788 (Direct)

EPARTMENT OF RE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * *x

In the Matter of the Accusation of No.: H-8052 SF

HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO., ACCUSATION

a California Corporation,
THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR.,
MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH,
BETTY LOU MANN, and

DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN,

Respondents.

i g L S R A R )

The Complainant, Les R. Bettencourt, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, as and for an
Accusation against HOFMANN CONSTRUCTION CO., a California
corporation,\THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR., MARGERY IRENE
HAYWORTH, BETTY LOU MANN and DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN, (hereinafter
“*Respondents”), is informed and alleges as follows:
I

+ The Complainant, Les R. Bettencourt, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, makes this
Accusation in his official capacity.

/17
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IT
At all times herein mentioned, Respondents were and
now are licensed and/or have. license rights under the Real
Eétate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions
Code) (hereinafter “the Code”).
IIT
At all times herein mentioned, Respondént HOFMANN
CONSTRUCTION CO. (hereinafter “HOFMANN“) was and now is licensed
by the Department of Real Estate of the State of California
{(hereinafter “the Department”) as a.corporate real estate broker
by and through Respondent THOMAS ALOYSIUS WHALEN, JR.

(hereinafter “WHALEN”) as designated officer-broker of

{Respondent HOFMANN to qualify said corporation and to act for

sald corporation as a real estate broker.
IV
At éll times herein mentioned, Respondent WHALEN was
and now is licensed by the Department as a real estate broker,
individually and as designated officer-broker of Respondent
HOFMANN. As said designated officer-broker, Respondent WHALEN
was at all times mentioned herein respoqsible pursuant to
Sectioﬁ 10159.2 of the Code for the supervision of the
activities of the offiéers, agents, real estate licensees and
employees of Respondent HOFMANN for which a license is required.
v
Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this
Accusation to an act or omission of Respondent HOFMANN, such

allegatioh shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors,
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v
| .

employees, agents and real estate licensees employed by or

associated with Respondent HOFMANN committed such act or

omission while engaged in the furtherance of the business or

operations of Respondent HOFMANN and while acting within the

course and scope of their corporate authority and employment.
| VI

At all times herein mentioned:

{a) Respondent MARGERY IRENE HAYWORTH (hereinafter
“"HAYWORTH”) was licensed by the Department as a real estate
broker, and was employed as a sales agent by Respondent HOFMANN;
and

(b) Respondents BETTY LOU MANN (hereinafter “MANN")
and DEBORAH DANESE GERMAN (hereinafter “GERMAN”) were and now
are licensed by the Department as real estate salespersons in
the employ of Respondent HOFMANN.

VIT

At all times herein mentioned, Respondents.HOFMANN and
WHALEN, and Respondents HAYWORTH, MANN and GERMAN acting on
behalf of Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN, engaged in the
business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised, or assumed to
act as real estate brokers within the State of California within
the meaning of Sections 10131(a) of the Code, including the
operation and conduct of a real estate brokerage business with
the public wherein, on behalf of others, for compensation or in
expectation of compensation, Respondents sold and offered to
sell, solicited prospective sellers and purchasers of, and

negotiated the purchase and sale of real property.
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VIII

At all times mentioned herein, Respondents were the
owners and/or subdividers and/or the agents of the owners and/or
subdividers of subdivided lénds as defined in Section 11000 of
the Code.

IX

Said subdivided lands, known as or commonly called
Subdivision 8165, Discovery Bay West Village I - Unit 4
“Kensington” (hereinafter “the Subdivision’) contains 71 lots on
approximately 16.35 acres at Point of Timber Road and Bixler
Road, in Contra Costa County, California, approximately four
miles east of Brentwood, and is identified in tﬁe records of the
Department under the Department’s File Number 103207 SA.

X

From on or about October 24, 2000 through on or about
January 24, 2001, in File Number 103207 SA F00, Respondents
HOFMANN and WHALEN applied to the Department for a final
subdivision public report (hereinafter “the final public
report”) authorizing Respondents to offer for sale, negotiate
the sale and sell lots in the Subdivision, and, in support of
this application for a final public report, Respondents HOFMANN
and WHALEN submitted a public report questionnaire and
additional supporting documents and information.

XI

In course of said application, in  order to induce the

Department to issue the final public report, Respondents HOFMANN

and WHALEN:
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{a) Submitted a proposed purchase and.sale agreement
in exemplar form fhereinafter “the exemplar sales agreement”),
and represented to the Department that the written agreements
used by Respondents in each and every sale by Respondents of
lots in the Subdivision under authority of the final public
report would conform in all material respects to the exemplar
saleé‘agreement; and

(b) Represented that the entire sum of funds paid or
advanced by or on behalf of any purchaser of any lot being sold
under authority of the final public report would be deposited
and retained in a neutral escrow depository, in compliance with
Section 11013.4(a) of the Code, at the Concord, California,
branch of First American Title Guaranty Company until the entire
sum of money is released to the purchaser or until fee title to
the lots is conveyed to the purchaser free and clear of any
blanket encumbrances.

XII

On or about January 24, 2001, in File Number 103207 SA
F00, in reliance upon the representations and assurances
described in Paragraph XI, above, the Department issued the
final public report.to Respondents HOFMANN and WHALEN. At no
time mentioned hefein was the final public report amended,
renewed or otherwise superseded. The final public report states
in part: |
/17
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“Purchase Money Handling: The subdivider must

deposit and retain all funds (purchase money)

received from you in an escrow depository until

legal title is delivered to you [Business and

Professions Code Sections 11013 and

11013.4(a)]”

XIII

Between on or about March 16, 2001 and on or about
November 5, 2001, in course of the activities describéd in
Paragraphs VII through IX, inclusive, above, in each of the
transactions tabulated below, Respondents offered for sale,
negotiated for sale, énd/or sold lots in the Subdivision under
authority of'the final public report, and, in the course of each
such transaction, Respondents:

(a) Solicited and obtained the execution by
purchasers of written agreements.for the purchase of lots in the
Subdivision which differed materially from the exemplar sales
agreement described in Parégraph XI(a), above, and failed to
comply with the requirements of Sections 2791(a) of Chapter 6,
Title 10, California Code of Regulations (hereinafter “the
Regulations”); and

{b) Caused the portion, tabulated below, of the funds
paid or advanced by purchasers of lots in the subdivision to be
aeposited into a bank account maintained by Respondents at Wells
Fargo Bank, and failed to deposit such funds into a neutral
escrow depository at the Concord, California, branch of First
American Title Guaranty Company, or any other neutral escrow

depository.
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PURCHASER’S DEPOSITED AT DEPOSITED IN
NAME (S) LOT WELLS FARGO ESCROW
(1) Samuel Corbin 46 $13,050.00 $5,000.00
Deborah Corbin
(2) Richard Robinson 57 $15,250.00 $5,000.00
Deborah Hope
{3) Donald Baptista 55 $9,850.00 $5,000.00
Michele Baptista
(4) Paul Sparks 52 $17,800.00 55,000.00
(5) William Yearman 54 $18,130.00 $5,000.00

Karin Alexander
(6) Jeff Smits 62/5 $4,505.00 $5,000.00
Cynthia Smits
XIV

In committing the acts and omissions described in
Paragraph XIII, above:

(a) Respondents effected a material change within the
meaning of Section 2800(c) of the Regulations in purchase money
handling procedures, and é material change within the meaning of
Sections 2800(d) and 2800(d) (1) in the methods of marketing
interests in the Subdivision;

(b) Respondent HOFMANN, as subdivider of the
Subdivision, failed, within the meaning of subsection (e) of
Section 2800 of the Regulations, to fulfill agreements and
assurances to purchasers of subdivision interests given by
Respondent HOFMANN to the Department in the application for the
final public report;
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(c) Respondents, after the setup of the offering of
interests was submitted to the Department in the applications
for the finai public report, violated Section 11012 of the Code
by knowingly changing the setup -of the offering of interests in
the Subdivision without first notifying the Department in
writing of such intended change;

(d) Respondents willfully disregarded and Respondent
HOFMANN violated the #rovisions of Sections 2791, 2800(c},

2800 (d) and 2800(e) of the Regulations: and

{e) Respondents violated the provisions of Sections

11013.1, 11013.2 and/or i1013.4 of the Code.
XV

In course of each of the transactions described in
Paragraph XIII, above, Respondents violated Section 11018.1(a)
of the Code in conjunction with Section 2795.1 of the
Regulations in that:

(a) Respondents'HOFMANN, MANN and GERMAN fajiled to
provide the purchasers with a copy of the final public report
prior to the execution of a binding contract for the sale of a
lot and/or to obtain a receipt from the purchaser for the final
public report in a form and manner as set forth in Section
2795.1 of the Regulations; and
| {b) Respondent HOFMANN failed to retain such receipt
for a period of three years; and/or to make such receipt
available for inspection by the designated representative of the
Commissioner.
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XVI
In course of each of each of the transactions
described in Paragraph XIII, above, Respondents HAYWORTH, MANN
and GERMAN accepted or received funds in trust (hereinafter
“trust funds”) from or on behalf of purchasers and sellers and
others in connection with the real estate brokerage activities
described in Paragraph VII, above, but Reséondent HOFMANN failed
to keep a record in columnar form of such trust funds in
accordance with the requirements of Section 2831 of the
Regulations.
XVII
Respondent WHALEN failed to exercise reasonable
supervision over the acts of Respondent HOFMANN in such a manner
as to_cause, suffer and permit the acts and omissions of
Respondents described in Paragraphs XIII through XVI, inclusive,
above, to occur.
XVIII
The facts alleged in Paragraphs XIII and XIV, above,
constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of the
licenses and license rights of Respondents HOFMANN, WHALEN,
HAYWORTH, MANN, and GERMAN under the following provisions of the
Code and/or the Regulations:
(é) As to Paragraph XIII and XIV{(c), under Section
11012 of the Code in c¢onjunction with Section 10177 (d) of the
Code;
/77
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(b) As to Paragraph XIII and XIV(d), under Sections
2791, 2800(c), 2800(d), and 2800(e}) of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code; and
(c) As to Paragraph XIII and XIV(e), under Sections
11013.1, 11013.2 and/or 11013.4 of the Code in conijunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code.
XIX
The facts alleged in Paragraph XV, above, constitute
cause for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and
license rights of Respondents HOFMANN, MANN, and GERMAN under
Section 11018.1(a) of the Code and Section 2795.1 of the
Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.
XX
The facts alleged in Paragraph XVI, above, constitute
cause for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and
license rights of Respondent HOFMANN under Section 10145 of the
Code and Section 2831 of the Regulations in conjunction with
Section 10177 (d) of the Code.
XXT
The facts alleged in Paragraph XVII above, constitute
cause for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and
license rights of Respondent WHALEN under Section 10177 (g)
and/or Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section 10159.2 of the
Code in conjunction with Section 10177(d} of the Code.
/117
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents

|
under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business
and Professions Code), and for such other and further relief as

may be proper under other provisions of law.

Foo Lt nf

LES R. BETTENCOURT
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at Oakland, California,

this é-{.& day of January, 2002.
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